

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State
of New York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. ____

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE
THE PROPOSED TESTIMONY OF ELI BARTOV**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP**

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. NYAG’s Allegations About ExxonMobil’s Proxy and GHG Costs	2
B. Dr. Bartov’s Purported Expert Testimony	3
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Dr. Bartov’s Event Study Results Should Be Excluded as Unreliable and Lacking Proper Foundation	7
A. Dr. Bartov’s Event Study Employs a 10% Level of Significance That Is Neither Generally Accepted Nor Reliable	8
B. Dr. Bartov Improperly Cherry-Picked Dates with Market Movement, Rather Than Identifying Actual Corrective Disclosures	11
II. The Court Should Exclude Dr. Bartov’s Testimony Concerning Impairment Testing as Speculative and Contrary to the Evidentiary Record	17
A. Dr. Bartov Admittedly Did Not Evaluate Whether Step 1 Was Satisfied	17
B. Dr. Bartov’s Subsequent Impairment Analysis Is Irrelevant and Lacks Proper Foundation	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Intern. Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	11, 16, 17
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>Cappolla v. City of New York</i> , 302 A.D.2d 547 (2d Dep't 2003).....	20
<i>Caton v. Doug Urban Constr. Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 909 (1985).....	20
<i>Clemente v. Blumenberg</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 792 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1999)	9
<i>Cornell v. 360 West 51st Street Realty, LLC</i> , 986 N.Y.S.2d 389 (2014).....	9, 17
<i>Diaz v. N.Y. Downtown Hosp.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 542 (2002).....	7
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	10
<i>FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Gerber Trade Fin., Inc. v. Skwiersky, Alpert & Bressler, LLP</i> , 12 A.D.3d 286 (1st Dep't 2004)	23
<i>Hassett v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 787 N.Y.S.2d 837 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2004)	9
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>Guzman ex rel. Jones v. 4030 Bronx Blvd. Assocs. L.L.C.</i> , 54 A.D.3d 42 (1st Dep't 2008)	7
<i>Lara v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 106 (1st Dep't 2003)	9

<i>People v. LeGrand</i> , 835 N.Y.S.2d 523 (2007).....	7
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Loos v. Immersion Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 755 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 2006), <i>aff'd as modified</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 51 A.D.3d 732 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 415 (2009)	10
<i>Melnick v. Consol. Edison, Inc.</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 609 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty. 2013)	23
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>In re Netbank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	14
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006)	7
<i>Reed Constr. Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Saulpaugh ex rel. Saulpaugh v. Krafte</i> , 774 N.Y.S.2d 194 (3d Dep't 2004).....	9
<i>Schechter v. 3320 Holding LLC</i> , 64 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep't 2009)	7
<i>Selig v. Pfizer</i> , 713 N.Y.S.2d 898 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2000)	9
<i>Verdugo v. Seven Thirty One Ltd. P'ship</i> , 70 A.D.3d 600 (1st Dep't 2010)	20
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Secs. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>People v. Wesley</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 417 (1994)	7

In re Williams Sec. Litig.,
558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)12

Wong v. Goldbaum,
23 A.D.3d 277 (1st Dep’t 2005)21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Litigating Tort Cases (Dec. 2018)10

Alan Neuhauser, *Exxon Mobil on Hot Seat for Global Warming Denial*,
U.S. News & World Report (Nov. 5, 2015)15

Chris Mooney, *New York Is Investigating Exxon Mobil for Allegedly
Misleading the Public About Climate Change*, The Washington Post
(Nov. 5, 2015).....15

Federal Judicial Center, *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* (3d ed.
2011)10, 11

Ivan Penn, *California To Investigate Whether Exxon Mobil Lied About
Climate-change Risks*, L.A Times (Jan. 20, 2016).....13

Justin Gillis & Clifford Krauss, *Exxon Mobil Investigated for Possible
Climate Change Lies by New York Attorney General*, N.Y. Times
(Nov. 5, 2015).....14

Justin Gillis & Clifford Krauss, *Inquiry Weighs Whether Exxon Lied on
Climate Change*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 6, 2015)15

Lynn Cook, *Exxon Mobil Gets Subpoena From N.Y. Regarding Climate-
Change Research*, The Wall Street Journal (Nov. 5, 2015)15

ExxonMobil News Release, *ExxonMobil To Hold Media Call on New
York Attorney General Subpoena* (Nov. 5, 2015).....16
